

13-1573-cv(L)
13-1677-cv(CON), 13-1798-cv(CON),
13-1830-cv(CON), 13-1853-cv(CON)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

IN RE BANK OF AMERICA CORP. SECURITIES DERIVATIVE, AND
EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME SECURITY ACT (ERISA) LITIGATION

AMP Capital Investors Limited, Colonial First State Investments Ltd, H.E.S.T.
Australia Ltd, Michael Washenik, Orloff Family Trust DTD 10/3/91, Orloff Family
Trust DTD 12/31/01, St. Stephen, Inc., Leonard Masiowski, MaryAnn Masiowski,
Michael J. Rinis, Babette Rinis, Michael J. Rinis, IRA,

Objectors - Appellants,

Charles N. Dornfest,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

Public Pension Funds, The Public Pension Fund Group, Steven J. Sklar, as (IRA
Account Beneficiary), on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Rhonda Wilson, Alma Alvarez, Michael R. Bahnmaier, Mark Adams, Elizabeth
Eagen, Vernon C. Dailey, Richard Adame, Arlene Kahn, Petra Chatman, Stichting

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
Case 1:09-md-02058-PKC

**OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS MICHAEL WASHENIK, LAUREL
WASHENIK, LEONARD MASIOWSKI, MARYANN MASIOWSKI,
MICHAEL J. RINIS, BABETTE RINIS; AND MICHAEL J. RINIS IRA**

(For Continuation of Caption See Next Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS..... 13

ARGUMENTS..... 17

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S AWARD OF \$453,000 TO REIMBURSE THE FIVE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES FOR THEIR CLAIMED VALUE OF EMPLOYEE TIME AT HOURLY RATES FROM \$40 - \$279, VIOLATES THE PSLRA, 15 U.S.C. § 78U-4(A)(4) 17

II. THE NOTICE IS CONSTITUTIONALLY DEFECTIVE BECAUSE IT DOES NOT MEET MINIMUM DUE PROCESS REQUIREMENTS WITH REGARD TO PROVIDING CLASS MEMBERS WITH NOTICE AND AN OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD. 23

III. THE RECOVERY OF \$2.45 BILLION DOLLARS IS SIMPLY AN ARTIFACT OF THE SIZE OF THE DEFENDING CORPORATION AND THE CONCOMITANT NUMBER OF SHARES OUTSTANDING THAT WERE DAMAGED, THEREFORE THE PERCENTAGE OF THE COMMON FUND PAID TO CLASS COUNSEL AS FEES SHOULD BE 3%. 25

CONCLUSION. 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agent Orange” Production Liability Litigation, 611 F.Supp. 1296
 (E.D.N.Y.1985), aff'd in part and rev'd in part by 818 F.2d 226 (2d Cir.1987). 27

In re American Business Fin. Servs. Noteholders Litig., 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
 95437. 19

In re American Business Fin. Servs. Noteholders Litig., 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
 95437, Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) P95,015 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2008). 19

Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Association v. County of Albany,
 522 F.3d 182 (2nd Cir. 2008). 2

Denney v. Jenkins and Gilchrist, 230 F.R.D. 317 (S.D. N.Y. 2005). 19

Devlin v. Scardeletti, 536 U.S. 1 (2002). 1

Electronic Databases Copyright Litigation, 654 F.3d 242 (2nd Cir. 2011). 2

In re GNC Shareholder Litig., 668 F. Supp. 450 (W.D. Pa. 1987). 22

Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Incorporated., 209 F.3d 43
 (2nd Cir. 2000). 26, 27, 28, 29

McDaniel v. County of Schenectady, 595 F.3d 411 (2nd Cir. 2010). 2

United States v. Meja, 545 F.3d 179 (2nd Cir. 2008). 3

In re Merrill Lynch and Company Research Reports Sec. Litig., 2007 U.S. Dist.
 LEXIS 9450 (S.D.N.Y. 2007). 19, 20

Nortel Networks Corporation Securities Litigation,
 539 F.3d 129 (2nd Cir. 2008). 27

Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Commission of San Francisco, 688 F.2d 615
 (9th Cir. 1982). 23

In re Quantum Health Resources, Incorporated Sec. Litigation, 962 F.Supp. 1254
 (C.D.Cal.1997). 29

Smith v. Dominion Bridge Corp., 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26903. 19, 26
Third Circuit Task Force on Court Awarded Attorney Fees, 108 F.R.D. 237 (1985) 28
Troncelliti v. Minolta Corp., 666 F. Supp. 750 (D. Md. 1987).. 22
Wal-Mart Stores, Incorporated v. Visa U.S.A., Incorporated, 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005). 27
Weseley v. Spear, Leeds and Kellogg, 711 F. Supp. 713, 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4092 (E.D.N.Y. 1989). 23
Women's Committee for Equal Employment Opportunity v. National Broadcasting Company, 76 F.R.D. 173 (S.D.N.Y. 1977). 22

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6). 2
 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7)(C). 14, 20, 21, 22
 15 U.S.C. §78aa. 1
 15 U.S.C. § 78U-4(A)(4). 1, 3, 12, 13, 17,18, 29
 28 U.S.C. §1331. 1
 29 U.S.C. §1291. 1
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).. 32
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).. 32
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).. 32
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii). 32
